

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN
BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD,
Applicants,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER
OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**GOVERNOR TONY EVERS'S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND SUMMARY REVERSAL**

Joshua L. Kaul
Wisconsin Attorney General
Anthony D. Russomanno
Brian P. Keenan
Assistant Attorneys General
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 267-2238
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

Christine P. Sun
Dax L. Goldstein
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
3749 Buchanan St., No. 475165
San Francisco, CA 94147
(415) 938-6481
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Joshua Matz
Counsel of Record
Raymond P. Tolentino
Jacqueline Sahlberg*
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(929) 294-2537
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com
jsahlberg@kaplanhecker.com

Amit R. Vora
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
avora@kaplanhecker.com

**Admitted only in Idaho,
Not admitted in D.C.
Practicing under the supervision of counsel
admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Respondent Governor Tony Evers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	2
A. A Political Impasse Requires the Wisconsin Supreme Court to Redistrict Wisconsin’s Congressional Maps	2
B. Petitioners Advocate Adoption of a Least-Change Approach That Would (In Their Own Words) “Maximize Core Retention”	4
C. At Petitioners’ Urging, the Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopts the Least-Change Methodology for Redistricting	6
D. The Intervenors Submit Proposed Maps Reflecting a (Largely) Shared Understanding of the Centrality of Core Retention.....	7
E. Petitioners Continue Their Retreat from Core Retention	9
F. Petitioners Initially Agree, then Deny in a Short Footnote, that the Governor’s Map Satisfies Article I, Section 2.....	10
G. Meanwhile, the Wisconsin Supreme Court Denies on Procedural Grounds Petitioners’ Attempt to Submit a Second Map.....	12
H. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Adopts the Governor’s Proposed Congressional Map and Finds That It Satisfies Federal Law.....	13
I. Petitioners File a Motion to Stay the Wisconsin Supreme Court’s Judgment and to File Additional Proposed Maps.....	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. PETITIONERS’ ATTACKS ON THE DECISION BELOW LACK MERIT....	17
A. Petitioners’ Due Process Argument Is Meritless	17
B. Petitioners’ Article I, Section 2 Argument Is Meritless.....	26
II. THE RELIEF THAT PETITIONERS SEEK WOULD CREATE A GRAVE RISK OF DISRUPTING WISCONSIN’S ELECTION.....	30
A. This Court Is Justifiably Wary of Disrupting State Election Administration Close to an Election.....	32

B.	Petitioners’ Requested Relief Would Cause Disruption and Confusion in the Upcoming Wisconsin Election	33
III.	ADDITIONAL EQUITABLE CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH DECISIVELY AGAINST THE RELIEF THAT PETITIONERS REQUEST	37
A.	Petitioners Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.....	37
B.	Petitioners Are Not Entitled to the Remedies They Seek	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anne Arundel Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Election L.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)	28
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01 Civ. 0121, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	4, 5, 29
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 702894 (Pa. Feb. 23, 2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	38
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	26, 29
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	32
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	28
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	27, 30
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	23
<i>Graham v. Thornburgh</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Kan. 2002).....	28
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	16

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	23, 32, 40
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	16
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 399 Wis. 2d 623 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	27
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	23
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	28
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	37
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	1
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	32, 33, 34, 37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	32, 33
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	32
<i>Moss v. Ramey</i> , 239 U.S. 538 (1916)	22

<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	30
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	37
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	32
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Sanchez-Cruz v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917)	24, 25
<i>Stone v. Hechler</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D. W. Va. 1992).....	28, 29
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Commission</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012)	15, 27
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....	29
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....	28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	27
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	16
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	38

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2..... 10, 17, 26, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 8.15 3

Other Authorities

Edward H. Cooper, 16B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (Wright & Miller)
(3d ed., Apr. 2021 update)..... 24, 25

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016)..... 22

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 17
